# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from electronic originals (may include minor formatting differences from printed original)

# **LAWS**

## **OF THE**

# STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND SIXTEENTH LEGISLATURE

### SECOND REGULAR SESSION

January 5, 1994 to April 14, 1994

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR SECOND REGULAR SESSION NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS JULY 14, 1994

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

> J.S. McCarthy Company Augusta, Maine 1993

assessor's authority to cancel or abate a tax liability pursuant to section 142.

The submission of an offer in compromise does not automatically operate to stay the collection of a tax liability, but the assessor may stay collection action if the interests of the State are not jeopardized by that action.

The assessor may adopt rules regarding the procedures to be followed for the submission and consideration of offers in compromise.

See title page for effective date.

### **CHAPTER 487**

H.P. 342 - L.D. 445

An Act to Ensure the Proper Installation of Manufactured Homes

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

**Sec. 1. 30-A MRSA §4358, sub-§1, ¶D,** as enacted by PL 1989, c. 104, Pt. A, §45 and Pt. C, §10, is repealed and the following enacted in its place:

- D. "Permanent foundation" means:
  - (1) For "newer mobile homes," as defined in paragraph A, subparagraph (1), a foundation that conforms to the installation standards established by the Manufactured Housing Board; or
  - (2) For "modular homes," as defined in paragraph A, subparagraph (2), a foundation that conforms to the municipal building code or, in the absence of a municipal building code, a foundation that conforms to the Building Officials and Code Administrators National Code (1990).

See title page for effective date.

#### **CHAPTER 488**

H.P. 1177 - L.D. 1568

An Act to Allow Nonresidents to Possess Antique License Plates

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 29 MRSA §114, first ¶, as amended by PL 1989, c. 481, Pt. A, §6, is further amended to read:

The registration of an antique auto, antique motorcycle, horseless carriage or street rod as defined in this Title shall <u>must</u> be upon a form prescribed by the Secretary of State. The registration shall <u>must</u> be accompanied by an affidavit, provided by the Secretary of State, which shall <u>must</u> include a statement of the age and intended use of the motor vehicle and that the applicant is a resident of the vehicle is garaged or maintained in the State. Any person registering a street rod shall furnish proof that the vehicle is a valid street rod as provided in this section.

See title page for effective date.

#### **CHAPTER 489**

H.P. 1196 - L.D. 1604

An Act to Clarify the Status of the Maine Indian Tribal-State Commission

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

- **Sec. 1. 5 MRSA §12002, sub-§1, ¶E,** as amended by PL 1985, c. 295, §3, is further amended to read:
  - E. Special study organizations as defined in subsection 4; and
- **Sec. 2. 5 MRSA §12002, sub-§1, ¶F,** as enacted by PL 1985, c. 295, §3, is amended to read:
  - F. A joint standing committee of the Legislature or any joint select committee, composed exclusively of Representatives and Senators; and
- Sec. 3. 5 MRSA \$12002, sub-\$1, ¶G is enacted to read:
  - G. The Maine Indian Tribal-State Commission, as established in Title 30, section 6212, subsection 1, as part of the Maine Indian Claims Settlement.
- **Sec. 4.** 5 MRSA \$12004-K, sub-\$13, as enacted by PL 1993, c. 381, §8, is repealed.

See title page for effective date.